ended December 31, 2006, 2007, and 2008 for these immaterial amounts as required by SAB 108. In addition to recording additional lease expirations, we
have made four other adjustments to prior year numbers to correct other immaterial items, which included the following adjustments: (1) tax expense of
$3.5 million for discrete tax items recorded in 2008 related to the year ended December 31, 2007 (2) revenue reduction for volumetric ineffectiveness related
to our derivative positions of $1.7 million recorded in 2008 related to the year ended December 31, 2007 (3) dry hole expense of $2.4 million not recorded in
the year ended December 31, 2007 and (4) deferred compensation income of $7.1 million recorded in 2007 related to the year ended December 31, 2006 and
prior years to correct errors associated with accounting for the Company’s deferred compensation plan, or Rabbi Trust.

  Year Ended   Year Ended   Year Ended
  December 31, 2008   December 31, 2007   December 31, 2006
  Previously   Previously   Previously   As
  Reported   Adjustments  As Adjusted   Reported   Adjustments  As Adjusted  Reported   Adjustments  Adjusted
Oil and gas sales  $ 1,226,560  $ —  $ 1,226,560  $ 862,537  $ —  $ 862,537  $ 599,139  $ —  $ 599,139
Transportation and gathering   4,577   —   4,577   2,290   —   2,290   2,422   —   2,422
Derivative fair value income   70,135   1,726   71,861   (7,767)   (1,726)   (9,493)   142,395   —   142,395
Other   21,675   —   21,675   5,031   —   5,031   856   —   856

Total revenues   1,322,947   1,726   1,324,673   862,091   (1,726)   860,365   744,812   —   744,812

Direct operating costs   142,387   —   142,387   107,499   —   107,499   81,261   —   81,261
Production and ad valorem taxes   55,172   —   55,172   42,443   —   42,443   36,415   —   36,415
Exploration   67,690   —   67,690   43,345   2,437   45,782   44,088   —   44,088
Abandonment & impairment of unproved

properties   47,906   (551)   47,355   6,750   4,486   11,236   257   4,292   4,549
General and administrative expense   92,308   —   92,308   69,670   —   69,670   49,886   —   49,886
Deferred compensation plan   (24,689)   —   (24,689)   28,332   7,106   35,438   6,873   (7,106)   (233)
Interest expense   99,748   —   99,748   77,737   —   77,737   55,849   —   55,849
Depletion, depreciation and amortization   299,831   —   299,831   220,578   —   220,578   154,482   —   154,482

Total costs and expenses   780,353   (551)   779,802   596,354   14,029   610,383   429,111   (2,814)   426,297

Income from continuing operations before

income taxes   542,594   2,277   544,871   265,737   (15,755)   249,982   315,701   2,814   318,515

Income tax expense

Current   4,268   —   4,268   320   —   320   1,912   —   1,912
Deferred   192,168   (2,605)   189,563   98,441   (2,454)   95,987   119,840   886   120,726

Total   196,436   (2,605)   193,831   98,761   (2,454)   96,307   121,752   886   122,638

Net income from continuing operations   346,158   4,882   351,040   166,976   (13,301)   153,675   193,949   1,928   195,877

Discontinued operations   —   —   —   63,593   —   63,593   (35,247)   —   (35,247)

Net income  $ 346,158  $ 4,882  $ 351,040  $ 230,569  $ (13,301)  $ 217,268  $ 158,702  $ 1,928  $ 160,630

Earnings per common share:

Basic — income from continuing operations  $ 2.29  $ 0.03  $ 2.32  $ 1.16  $ (0.09)  $ 1.07  $ 1.45  $ 0.01  $ 1.46
— discontinued operations   —   —   —   0.44   —   0.44   (0.26)   —   (0.26)

— net income  $ 2.29  $ 0.03  $ 2.32  $ 1.60  $ (0.09)  $ 1.51  $ 1.19  $ 0.01  $ 1.20

Earnings per common share:

Diluted — income from continuing
operations  $ 2.22  $ 0.03  $ 2.25  $ 1.11  $ (0.09)  $ 1.02  $ 1.39  $ 0.02  $ 1.41

— discontinued operations   —   —   —   0.43   —   0.43   (0.25)   —   (0.25)

— net income  $ 2.22  $ 0.03  $ 2.25  $ 1.54  $ (0.09)  $ 1.45  $ 1.14  $ 0.02  $ 1.16

F-8

Table of Contents

  December 31, 2008   December 31, 2007
   As   As
  2008   Adjustments   Adjusted   2007   Adjustments   Adjusted
Assets
Current assets:

Cash and equivalents  $ 753  $ —  $ 753  $ 4,018  $ —  $ 4,018
Accounts receivable, less allowance for doubtful accounts of $954

and $583   162,201   —   162,201   166,484   —   166,484
Unrealized derivative gain   221,430   —   221,430   53,018   —   53,018
Deferred tax asset   —   —   —   26,907   —   26,907
Inventory and other   19,927   —   19,927   11,387   —   11,387

Total current assets   404,311   —   404,311   261,814   —   261,814

Unrealized derivative gain   5,231   —   5,231   1,082   —   1,082
Equity method investments   147,126   —   147,126   113,722   —   113,722
Oil and gas properties, successful efforts method   6,039,644   (10,664)   6,028,980   4,443,577   (11,215)   4,432,362

Accumulated depletion and depreciation   (1,186,934)   —   (1,186,934)   (939,769)   —   (939,769)

   4,852,710   (10,664)   4,842,046   3,503,808   (11,215)   3,492,593

Transportation and field assets   142,662   —   142,662   104,802   —   104,802
Accumulated depreciation and amortization   (56,434)   —   (56,434)   (43,676)   —   (43,676)

   86,228   —   86,228   61,126   —   61,126
Other assets   66,937   —   66,937   74,956   —   74,956

Total assets  $ 5,562,543  $ (10,664)  $ 5,551,879  $ 4,016,508  $ (11,215)  $ 4,005,293

Liabilities
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 250,640  $ —  $ 250,640  $ 212,514  $ —  $ 212,514
Asset retirement obligations   2,055   —   2,055   1,903   —   1,903
Accrued liabilities   47,309   —   47,309   42,964   —   42,964
Deferred tax liability   32,984   —   32,984   —   —
Accrued interest   20,516   —   20,516   17,595   —   17,595
Unrealized derivative loss   10   —   10   30,457   —   30,457

Total current liabilities   353,514   —   353,514   305,433   —   305,433

Bank debt   693,000   —   693,000   303,500   —   303,500
Subordinated notes and other long-term debt   1,097,668   —   1,097,668   847,158   —   847,158
Deferred tax liability   783,391   (4,173)   779,218   590,786   (929)   589,857
Unrealized derivative loss   —   —   —   45,819   —   45,819
Deferred compensation liability   93,247   —   93,247   120,223   —   120,223
Asset retirement obligations and other liabilities   83,890   —   83,890   75,567   —   75,567
Commitments and contingencies   —   —   —   —   —   —

Stockholder’s Equity

Preferred stock, $1 par, 10,000,000 shares authorized, none issued
and outstanding   —   —   —   —   —

Common stock, $0.01 par, 475,000,000 shares authorized,
155,609,387 issued at December 31, 2008 and 149,667,497
issued at December 31, 2007   1,556   —   1,556   1,497   —   1,497

Common stock held in treasury, 233,900 shares at December 31,
2008 and 155,500 shares at December 31, 2007   (8,557)   —   (8,557)   (5,334)   —   (5,334)

Additional paid-in capital   1,695,268   —   1,695,268   1,386,884   —   1,386,884
Retained earnings   692,059   (6,491)   685,568   371,800   (11,373)   360,427
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   77,507   —   77,507   (26,825)   1,087   (25,738)

Total stockholders’ equity   2,457,833   (6,491)   2,451,342   1,728,022   (10,286)   1,717,736

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 5,562,543  $ (10,664)  $ 5,551,879  $ 4,016,508  $ (11,215)  $ 4,005,293

F-9

Table of Contents

   In addition to the changes detailed above, the following individual line items within net cash provided from operating activities were impacted.
However, these adjustments had no impact on total cash provided from operating activities for any of the respective years. There were no adjustments to
previously reported amounts included in net cash used in investing activities or net cash provided from financing activities (in thousands):

  2008  2007  2006
   As   As   As
  Reported  Adjusted  Reported  Adjusted  Reported  Adjusted